

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

4-18-2019

Brief of Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Jessica Levin

Robert S. Chang

Melissa Lee

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality; Levin, Jessica; Chang, Robert S.; and Lee, Melissa, "Brief of Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners" (2019). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 112.

https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/112

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/18/2019 3:43 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95263-9
(Consolidated with Nos. 95510-7 & 96061-5)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY A. MORETTI,
HUNG VAN NGUYEN, and
FREDERICK ORR,

Petitioners.

BRIEF OF FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW
AND EQUALITY AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837
Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808

RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4167
levinje@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. COURTS AND LEGISLATURES ACROSS THE COUNTRY ARE ACKNOWLEDGING THAT THE MITIGATING QUALITIES OF YOUTH EXTEND TO AT LEAST 21 YEARS OF AGE, AND THIS TREND SHOULD INFORM THE COURT’S CATEGORICAL BAR ANALYSIS.	3
II. PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 14 ENCOMPASSES ALL STRIKES THAT FORM THE BASIS FOR RECIDIVIST PUNISHMENT.....	10
III. THE STATE’S RELIANCE ON <i>THORNE</i> , <i>LEE</i> , AND <i>LEPITRE</i> TO FORECLOSE CONSIDERATION OF PREVIOUS STRIKES IGNORES THE CONTEXT AND DOCTRINAL ROOTS OF THE CITED LANGUAGE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Constitution

Const. art. I, § 14..... *passim*

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XIII..... 12, 14, 17

Washington State Cases

State v. Bassett, 192 Wn.2d 67,
428 P.3d 343 (2018)..... 3, 4, 10

State v. Fain, 94 Wn.2d 387,
617 P.2d 720 (1980)..... 10, 15

State v. Lee, 87 Wn.2d 932,
558 P.2d 236 (1976)..... 2, 15, 16, 18

State v. LePitre, 54 Wash. 166,
103 P. 27 (1909)..... 16, 18

State v. Manussier, 129 Wn.2d 652,
921 P.2d 473 (1996)..... 11, 15

State v. Miles, 34 Wn.2d 55,
207 P.2d 1209 (1949)..... 16

State v. O’Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680,
358 P.3d 359 (2015)..... 1, 19

State v. Rivers, 129 Wn.2d 697,
921 P.2d 495 (1996)..... 15

State v. Thorne, 129 Wn.2d 736,
921 P.2d 514 (1996)..... 15, 16

State v. Witherspoon, 180 Wn.2d 875,
329 P.3d 888 (2014)..... 11, 12, 15

Federal Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2442,
153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002)..... 6

<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , No. 11-CV-787 (JHC), 2018 WL 1541898 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2018)	7
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>Graham v. W. Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616, 32 S. Ct. 583, 56 L. Ed. 917 (1912)	16, 17
<i>McDonald v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 180 U.S. 311, 21 S. Ct. 389, 45 L. Ed. 542 (1901)	17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 138 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)	6
<i>Moore v. Missouri</i> , 159 U.S. 673, 16 S. Ct. 179, 40 L. Ed. 301 (1895)	18
<i>Re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436, 10 S. Ct. 930, 34 L. Ed. 519 (1890)	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	6
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263, 100 S. Ct. 1133, 63 L. Ed. 2d 382 (1980)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 103 S. Ct. 3001, 77 L. Ed. 2d 637 (1983)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 622 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 710 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 773 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 466 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Smalley</i> , 294 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d, 2017 WL 2362644 (E.D. Wis. 2017)	7

Other State Cases

Order Declaring Kentucky’s Death Penalty Statute as Unconstitutional, <i>Commonwealth v. Bredhold</i> , No. 14-CR-161, 2017 WL 8792559 (Fayette Circuit Court, 7th Div. Aug. 1, 2017) (Scorsone, J.), <i>review granted</i> , No. 2017-SC-436 (Ky. Feb. 15, 2018)	7, 8
<i>Ex parte Thomas</i> , 435 So. 2d 1324 (Ala. 1982)	6
<i>In re Miller</i> , 110 Mich. 676, 68 N.W. 990 (1896)	18

<i>In re Poole</i> , 24 Cal. App. 5th 965 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	7
<i>State v. Geary</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 736, 289 N.W.2d 375, 1980 WL 99313 (Ct. App. 1980)	6
<i>State v. Norris</i> , No. A-3008-15T4, 2017 WL 2062145 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 15, 2017)	8
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , No. 9904019329, 2016 WL 358613 (Del. Super Ct. Jan. 27, 2016), <i>reversed on other grounds by State v. Reyes</i> , 155 A.3d 331 (Del. 2017)	8

Washington State Statutes

RCW 9.94A.030(35)	1, 5
RCW 9.94A.030(38)	1, 5
RCW 9.94A.555	1
RCW 9.94A.570	1

Other State Statutes

A.B. 1308 (Cal. 2017) (amending Cal. Penal Code § 3051, http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180AB1308	8
Ala. Code §§ 15-9-1 to 15-19-7	9
Fla. Stat. § 958.04	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-667	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.080(2)(b)	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.080(3)(b)	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-09	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:44-7	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-23(C)	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 60.10	6
S. 234, 2017-2018 Sess. (Vt. 2018), https://legislature.vermont.gov/assets/Documents/2018/Docs/ACTS/ACT201/ACT201%20As%20Enacted.pdf	9
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 161.725	6
Va. Code § 19.2-311	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-201(b)(ii)	6
2013 Wyo. Sess. Laws 75	7

Other Authorities

Beth Caldwell, *Twenty-Five to Life for Adolescent Mistakes: Juvenile Strikes As Cruel and Unusual Punishment*, 46 U.S.F. L. Rev. 581 (2012)..... 5, 6

Campaign for Youth Justice, 2019 Legislation on Youth Prosecuted As Adults in the States (Feb. 4, 2019), <http://cfyj.org/2019/item/2019-legislation-on-youth-prosecuted-as-adults-in-the-states> 9
